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has .been held by the Supreme Court of Terinessee since the 

Knowles case that a Petitioner present with attorney entering 

guilty plea and not objecting to statements made by-the Dis; 

trict Attorney General through stipulation is estopped from re­

lying.on the statute requiring evidence on a guilty plea. 

13 :i.n:cs v. l Icndcrson 4 23 SWZ<l 49 7 (196 8) • 

To properly understand the purpose of the statute, 

relied upon, Tennessee Code Annotated 17-117, one ~ust return 

to the elementals of law. A trial is most commonly defined as 

a judicial investigation and de,termina~ion of the issues be­

tween ·the parties to an action. The word is ~cmmorily used to 

designate that step in an action by which issues or questions 
. 

of fact are decided but often signifies an examination of mat-

ters of law as well. 53 Am Jur Trial, Section 2, riage 28. To 

further understand a 11 trial 11 the word issue must be defined. 

An issue is matter presented by a pleading which riises a 

poi:1.t of fact or of law, or both, in a pending suit, requiring 

determination of a judicial tribunal. The production of an 

issue is the chief ~bjcct of all pleading, and ~n issue arises 

on the pleadings when a fact or conclusion of law is maintained 

the pleadings of one party and is c~ntroverted hy the plead-
··~ ~ 

ings of .the other. 71 CJS Pleadings', Section 512, ipage 1068. 

Issue. has been further defined as a disputed point,' Vi ta Graph .,­

Ccnnany of America v. Swaab 94 A. 126, or matter a;£:firmed on ,. 

o~c side and denied on the other. The Tor<lcnskjbld 53 F.2d 266. • 

Fu Tt}~e.r, as a point in dispute between parties on ,~hich they 

put.·their cause to trial~· Martin v. Columbus 127 N.W. 411 

In Tennessee it has been held when referring to is-. 

sues rp-iscd by the proof that thewordissuc when thus used­

means £~cts put in controversy hy the pleadings. jnylor~. 

Stnte 212 Tenn. 187 at .page 191. 

·:TO_ go even fur'thcr 
,,i',i 
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which is afforded to the litigant consisting of a re-examina­

tion of an issue by the trial court with a view to'corrccting 

e:.:rors which have occurred in the course of a preceding trial. 

39 Am Jur New Trial, Sec"tion 2, ·page 33. 

It is axiomatic then that Tennessee Code Annotated 

17-117 pertains and applies only to a trial that is a contest 

0£ disputed issues and a judicial determination thereof. The 

Petitioner in this cause has never had a trial and of course 

cannot have a new trial. The Petition should be more properly 

titled a Motion for a Trial~ 

The death of Judge Battle can have no affect on the 

rights, if any, of the Petitioner as the situation is more 

a~alagous to the situation contemplated by Tennessee Code Anno­

tated 17-118 rather than 17-117. Judge Battle had:accepted 

the guilty plea, heard ~vidence, accepted the verdict of the 

j~ry thereon, sentenced and executed the verdict and signed 

ttc -~inutcs of his actions therein. There was nothing further 

for Judge Battle to do in this matter. The only relief Judge 

Battle could have given Petitioner if he were still alive 

would be under a Writ of Habeas Corpus, a Petition for Postcon­

viction Relief or a Motion to Wi t.hdraw his plea of guilty if 

the proper and required grounds were present. If the required 

grounds are present, any other court of the proper jurisdic­

tlo~ a~ci standing could grant the same relief. Therefore, it 

that Judge Ilnttlc's death has not prejudiced 
, l 

t;i:.: !"ig}1ts, if any, of the Petitioner and that Tennessee Code 

A~ilQtatcd 17-117 is not applicable. 

The other ground on which Petitioner relies in his 

;.;.:::.c_:;c~l ~foticn for a New Trial, more properly called a ~-1otion 

fu~ a Trial, the essence seems to be lack of compct~nt counsel. 
l 

:\:,; ci t:::d in the State of Tennessee's previous Memor:andum of 
, 

IUchrnon<l v. llcntlcrson, March 26, 1969 ,.Lthe Sqprcme 
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Court of Tennessee pointed out that the due.proces~ test for 
c .. ~ , 

incompetency of counsel. is conduct makini the triai a firce, 

shar:1 or r:i.ockery of justice. The case cited by the 1~etition~r~ 

Swang ~- State 42 Tenn. 212, states this test cleaily when it. 

says to disregard guilty plea there must appear a total misrep~ 

resentation of the prisoner's rights through official (emphasis.' 

supplied) misrepresentation, fear or fraud. In th~t particu­

lar case the court stated that a statement of the ~acts were 

unprecedented in the judicial history of .the State :and in ef­

fect amounted to common barratry and official oppression. In· 
/· ' ' . 

the two cases cited by Petitioner, State of Tennessee ~ rel. 

Cwens v. Russell, Unreported Opinion of the CriminiL Court of - . . 

Appeals and Henderson v. State ex·rel Lance 419 SW2':d 176~ the 

situation is a total misrepresentation of a fact td the defend-
. . . 

ant on' a plea of guilty. In one, the Petitioner's ~ttorney, 
' 

the court and District Attorney General advised th~ Petitioner 
. 

on his plea of guilty that his time would run concu1rrent with 
I 

his parole violation and as pointed out as a matter of law, 

the court .could hot do this. This then was a tota~ misrepre-
, ) ., 

sen.tation of a fact, and the plea was set aside. tri the other··· 
I • • ;1 . ' 

,. 

case it \vas .alleged that the. D:i.sfric:t Attorney and )the Peti- ,; ·i· . · 

.. ~ •, • ' •.. . ', ',,_·\.:,:~ .. :_.>/:\(~~•/\~:,,,•_.•, : •1_.,, ·'.•r ' I 

ti oner's def,ense at to1:ney. entered. i:hto I a conspiracyii to "trick::t:'~(}tt'' '1i~(l\)i<:d'L: ::J1 
. ' . . . ' •' . . . . : . ,. • : ,. ; / ;; ' : ' ; ·:,>: ;:" !!K;\·~):;!;~tWiiiifJ 

: ''''t':\t~~-,4,e .. tJ:,ndant into· pleading g~ilty by -lying t6 him ~s to the·.;: :·.;::J · ·,.;,'<7\i 
:-· ' ' . ;,,.,, ,-,:1,J"'· .-,,. ' ' .. , . •' 

a:rnount of time Petitioner would have to serve befor:e being 
I 

paroled. On the triijl court's ~ismissal of the hab~as corpus; 
' . ' 'I ,, I 

. the Court of Appeals held .that .,an evidentiary hearfng should ~,, 
; 

have been.granted and rever~~c1.f'or that purpose.,/'.,'. 
. . ' ' ' ' ' ·,' ,·\ , ~' 

. In the instant: s:i.tua-tion. th~re.:i~ no· ~lle·:g~;tiort o.f, · 

o f£±:cii¥. opp res:; ion·, misreptesen.trat~.6~/~ or £~:aU~_;.,,,·,:,~h;::.~hly 
.. ·.; ., ....... , .:><r:~,,: ::·:·•··· · :>: :·: ·: · _ \. ,.· ~:i::. \>;::' ;, ::,L:?< . iY)'.· ::;:.:;- :,.·. :,'·\,c·:: .. :· · ,::. 1 ·• •. <.,,5 ... -, './;- j?. ,· 
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Court of Tennessee pointed out that the due process test for 
I 

.._ 

incompetency of counsel is conduct making the trial~ farce, 

shan or nockcry of justice. The case cited by the Petitioner, 
.' . . 

~ St 47 1· 'l' h" 1 1 h . ~w~ng v. ~ ate - enn. - -, states tis test c ear y WJen 1t 

says to disregard guilty plea there must appear a total misrep­

resentation of the prisoner's rights through official (emphasis 

supplied) misrepresentation, fear or fraud. In that particu­

lar case the court stated that a statement of the facts were 

ur-prece<lented in the judicial history of the State and in ef­

fect amounted to common barratry and official oppr~ssion. In 

the two cases cited by·Petitioner, State of Tennessee~ rel 

o~ens v. Russell, Unreported Opinion of the Criminal Court of 

Appeals and- Henderson v. State~ rel Lance 419 SW2d 176~ the 

si~uation is a total misrepresentation of a fact ti the defend­

=nt on a plea of guilty. In one, the Petitioner's ~ttorney, 

the court and District Attorney General advised th& Petitioner 
. 

on his plea of guilty that his time would run concurrent with 

his parole violation and as pointed out as a matter of law, 

the court could not do this. This then was a total misrepre­

sentation of a fact, and the plea was set aside. In the othef 

case it was alleged that the Di~trict Attorney and the Peti­

tioner!s defense attorney entered into a conspiracy to trick 

the defendant into pleading guilty by lying to him as t9 the 

arno~n: of ti~e Petitioner would have to serve before being 

p,~rolc~. On the trial court's dismissal of the habeas corpus, 

t\c Cou:-t of Appeals held that an evidcntiary hearing should 

hav<.;; ' : oecn granted and reversed for that purpose. 

In the instant situation there is no allegation of 

officihl oppression, misrepresentation, or fraud. ~he only 
' 

allcgaiion is that certain financial dealings between the Pe-

and his privately retained counsel create~ situation 
, 

such counsel 11 forccd" the Petitioner to plfad gu~l ty. · 
',, .j. 
,'' J . 
.... _·_, . \ 

':f ; 
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Undc1· Richmond v. Henderson supra the allegation :does not .. ' 

raise: even. the question required by law for the lack of ef­

fective or competent counsel or under the requirements sc~ 

forth in the Swang case cited by the Petitioner. Therefore, 

assuming for purpose of argument Petitioner's allegation~ to 

be true, the court as a matter of law should dis~iss Peti­

tioncr1s alleged Motion for New Trial. 

Respectfully ~ubmitted, 

.., l>IIIL M. CANALE, JR. 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

1 

' ' 

NOTICE OF SERVICE 

Copy of Reply Brief delivered personally to attorney 
for defendant, Richard J. Ryan, on May 23, 1969, at ____ m. 

i 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 
DIVISION II 

STATE OF TENNESSEE I 

VS. 

JAMES EARL RAY 

I NO. 16645 

I 

MOTION TO STRIKE AMENDMENT 
TO MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL 

Comes now Phil M. Canale, Jr., District Attorney 

General for the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Tennessee and 

for the State of Tennessee would show the Court as follows: 

That all allegations of fact in conclusion in the 

Amendment to Motion for New Trial are denied. 

State of Tennessee moves the Court to strike the 

Amendment to Motion for New Trial on the grounds previously 

cited in the State of Tennessee's Motion to Strike to the 

Supplemental Motion for New Trial. 

PHIL M. CANALE, JR. 
DISTRICT.ATTORNEY GENERAL 
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
STATE OF TENNESSEE 

NOTICE OF SERVICE 

Copy of Motion to Strike Amendment to Motion for 
New Trial delivered personally to attorney for·defendant, 
Richard J. Ryan, on May 23, 1969, at ____ m. 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY _COUNTY,. TENNESSEE 

DIVISION III 

STATE OF TENNESSEE, 

Plaintiff, 

Vs. 

JAMES EARL RAY, 
Alias ERIC STARVO GALT, 
Alias JOHN WILLARD, 
Alias HARVEY LOWMEYER, 
Alias HARVEY :LOWMY~R, 

Defendant. 

REPORT OF AMICI CURIAE 

NO. 16645 Murder 
First D~gree 

· NO. 16819 Carrying 
Dangerous Weapon 

Your committee has researched the question of the status 

of the contempt hearings involved in the above matters. With 

r~gard to the actions ~gainst :Renfro T. Hayes, Arthur Hanes, 

Sr., Charles Edmundson and Roy Hamilton, it is your committ§·e· 1 s 

considered opinion that, since Ju~ge W. Preston Battle never 

sentenced thdse parties b~fore his death, this Court, as his 

successor in the handling of these matters, cannot new do so 

without. first_ granti~g a new trial to each offender. Your 

committee does not feel that this Court has the· jurisdiction 

to pass sentence upon another·ju~ge's adjudication of guilt. 

Howard v. State, 217 ·Tenn. 556, 399 S.W. 2d 738 (1965); 

McClain v. State, 186 Tenn. 401, _210 S.W. 2d 680 (1948); 

Jacks~n v. Mand~ll, 46 Tenn. App. 234, 327 S.W. 2d 55 (1959). 

While there is no question but that this Court has 

jurisdiction to try the offendi~g parties again, even though 

the violations involve an order issued by another court [see 

Mayhew v. Mayh_ew.) 52 1I1enn. App. 459, 376 S.W. 2d 324 (1964)], 

your committe·e recommends the dismissal of petitions against 

the. above named four parties for these reasons: 

1. In a new trial of thdse accused of havi~g violated 

th~ Court's orders regardi~g pre-trial publicity, it will be 
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impossible, now that a_ guilty plea has been entered in the 

Ray case, to. recapture the atmosphere which surrounded that 

trial prior to the_guilty plea. Therefore, the clear and 

present.danger to a fair trial, (so obvious at the tim~), 

which made necessary the promu~gation pf orders r~garding 

pre-trial publicity, now no longer _exists. It would be un­

fair and unwise to test the validity pf an order of such 

import or to try the violators with a record created after 

the necessity_ for such orders has been eliminated. 

·. 2. More important,. _the purpose and_ goal toward which 

Ju~ge W. Preston Battle strove.by issui!lg such pre-trial 

publicity orders has been accomplished. With the excepti.on 

of those cited for contempt, it is felt that publicity in 

advance of the trial, prejudicial .to the defense or the 

prosecution, has .been effectively limited in accordance with 

the· mandate. from the United States Supreme .Court requiri!lg 

that ."the courts must take such steps by rule and regulation 

that will protect their processes from prejudicial outs1de 

interferences!'. Shep'pard v. Maxwell, J84 U.S. 333, · 16 L. 

Ed. 2d 600, _86 S. Ct. 1507. ,(1966). It is, in fact, a monument 

to Ju~ge Battle that, despite the overwhelming pressure from 

the news med1a and the natural desire pf counsel and their 

associates for both sides to publicize the strong points 

_of their positions, there were relatively_ few who acted in 

violation of th~ orders des~gned solely to assure a fair 

and impartial trial to both sides. It 1s r~grettable that 

some have chosen to read into these orders an effort to 

censor the news media. While it 1s doubtful that such critics 

could be otherwise persuaded, it should be restated that Judge 

Battle's oral decision, holding four offenders in cont.empt, 

makes clear-his sole purpose, indeed that toward which he 

totally dedicated the last_ fe~ months of his life: 

"This Court must place the interests of 

justice first. Justice demands a fair trial 

- 2 -
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by an impartial jury for both the defendant,: 

James Earl Ray, and the State of Tennessee." 

If this Court ~grees that a dismissal of petitions 

~gainst Renfro T. Hays, Roy Hamilton, Arthur Hanes, Sr . ., and 

Charles Edmundson is appropriate, your committee believes that 

fairness requires a like dismissal as to William Bradford 

Huie, James T. Bevel, .and George Bonebrake. Others found in 

probable violation of the Court's orders have been and are 

stil beyond the jurisdiction of the Court and thus have never 

beeri served with process. 

Should this Court believe that your committee is in 

error as to its legal conclusion, or should this Court believe 

that those cited parties should be retried, your committee is 

of course available to assist as called upon. 

· Don G. Owens 
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AJBTBL 

TO: DlDC1'0Jl• 181 (44-38861) 

PJlOII: UC • .IIIIIIPJlll (44-1987) (P) 

SlJIU'ICT: IIVJ&U• 

of Ald.ci. Curiae" wlli.cb 1laa • adOpted by Judge AB'DIUJl 
BllclONd for tbe~ are two copi• of "Jleport 

PAQUI• thus -.Jd.11!1 i't ••• ry tor lnior naserpn.ai 
SxallillN' CIIOBIS BCIISBIAD· appear to awer tile eitatioa 
for ooateipt. · · 

Airtel 

~­

/!L, 

Pf 1''1LEL'--------~~-
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) • • .. 
FBI 

Date: 5/26/69 

Transmit the following in ------------,-=----,-----c--:---------J 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

TELETYPE URGENT 
Via ________ ---------------,----------1 

(P riority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

FROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) 2P 

MURKIN. 

RE MEMPHIS AIRTEL TO BUREAU DATED APRIL EIGHT LAST 

ENCLOSING TWO COPIES OF AN AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION 

FOR A NEW TRIAL FILED ON BEHALF OF JAMES EARL RAY AND 

MEMPHIS RADIOGRAM TO BUREAU DATED APRIL SIXTEEN LAST. 

A HEARING IN THIS MATTER WAS HELD ON THIS DATE ·BY 

THE HONORABLE ARTHUR C. FAQUIN, SHELBY COUNTY CRIMINAL 

COURT .nJDGE, DIVISION THREE, MEMPHIS, TENN. PRIOR TO 

HEARING ARGUMENTS ON THE MOTION IN QUESTION AND BASED UPON A 

MOTION BY THE DEFENSE, .ruDGE FAQUIN INSTRUCTED THAT THE 

PARAGRAPHS COMMENCING WITH ROMAN NUMERAL ONE THROUGH ROMAN 

NUMERAL EIGHT BE STRICKEN FROM THE PURPORTED "AMENDED AND 

SUPPLEMENTAL MOTI(!)N FOR A NEW TRIAL" WHICH WAS FORWARDED TO 

1HE BUREAU WITH RE AIRTEL. ROBERT K. DWYER, ASSISTANT STATE 

Air el ilr'f'fORNff"l GENERAL, MEMPHIS, ADVISED THAT THE ATTORNEYS FOR 
Tel hn-,e / 

. , , JAMES EARL RAY REQUESTED THAT THESE PARAGRAPHS BE STRICKEN 

A.:: 
FR8M THI! MOTION AS RAY W~:,: '.: VE ~:_:QUIRED TO T1.}: fJ ___ -+--

Spe RFB: LF ""'' : , : _ ,f_ff2-, _!)- -:J:3 
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PD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
,fl 

I 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ---------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

----- ------------------------------------------L------- -

ME 44-1987 
PAGE TWO 

STAND IN ORDER TO SUBSTANTIATE THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED 

THEREIN. 
tP$f' 

AT TWELVE FORTY FIVE P.M. ~ JUDGE FAQUIN RULED IN 

FAVOR OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE AND DENIED RAY'S PURPORTED 

"AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL." JUDGE 

FAQUIN ORDERED THAT RAY BE RETURNED TO THE STATE PRISON AT 

NASHVILLE, TENN., TO SERVE HIS SENTENCE. 

JUDGE FAQUIN POINTED OUT TO THE ATTORNEYS REPRESENTING 

RAY, NAMELY, ROBERT HILL, RICHARD RYAN AND J. B. STONER, 

THAT RAY DOES HAVE OTHER LEGAL RECOURSE; HOWEVER, THE 

MOT IONS FILED TO DATE WERE NOT IN PROPER FORM TO BE CON­

SIDERED EITHER A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS OR A MOTION FOR A NEW 

TRIAL UNDER THE STATE OF TNNNESSEE POST CONVICTION ACT. 

BUREAU WILL BE KEPT ADVISED OF ANY ADDITIONAL PERTINENT 

DEVELOPMENTS IN THIS MATTER. P. 

END. 

Approved: _________ _ Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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8/8/89 . 

AIRTEL AM 

TO: DIQCTOB. IBI (44-38881). 
,, . , 

MC, IIIIIPJIIS (44-lf81) P 

IIOBl:IK 
' . 

. • '.: ··. .'!} ' ' ' ' '' 

:,: :ror tbe iaforaation of t aureata; there are eao~oae. 
oae copy each. of "Motion to l>is■ · • Allencled Peti.tion • oa Be · · 
of the De:tendanta ,acr FOUIIAJf ad .. IJLLJ4M BIIADJ'OBD· BUIBf nd ... 
"Jlotion to Diaaisa 0 Aiiiidii Petifioa" filed in u. s. Distr ct Cour~, 
Jlu,lhville, Tehne ..... ' / ' ' 

BOUA. U (be. 
IIBIIPIII8 
:BJf ' 

·(s)v 

2)(.&ll) 

0 

'.~. ,-. 
t, ,:, 

,3'. 
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U N I T E D S T A T E S 

FOR 

• 
DISTRICT 

THE 

COURT 

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE - NASHVILLE DIVISION 

JAMES EARL RAY ) 
Resident of Tennessee ) 

) 
Plaintiff ) 

) 

Fl LED 

JUN 5 - 1969 

a'1?c'L~~~4~:~. 
Vs ) CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. 5 3 8 0 

) 

ARTHUR J. HANES, PERCY FOREMAN ) 
and WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE ) 

) 
Defendants ) 

MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED PETITION 

Defendant, Arthur J. Hanes, respectfully refiles to the 

amended Petition last filed in this cause the Motion to Dismiss 

heretofore •iled to the original and first Petitions .:_n this cause 

and as additional grounds therefor, sets down and assigns the fol­

lowing separately and severally: 

3. The original Petition, the amendments thereto, and 

the exhibits filed by Plaintiff affirmatively show on their face 

that Plaintiff did release and discharge HANES from any and all 
claims, demands, actions and causes of action which (he) •.. , but 
for this release, might now have or hereafter might have against 
HANES under or pursuant to said basic agreement, the assignment 
agreement or any other agreements or contracts, written or oral, 
heretofore entered into betwe~n said parties or any of them with 
respect to the subject matter of said basic agreement. 

ARTHUR J. HANES, 
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT, ARTHUR J. HANES 
617 Frank Nelson Building 
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 
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CERTIFICATE 0 F SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day mailed,· postage 

prepaid, a copy of the foregoing Motion to Dismiss Amended Petition 

to Honorable Robert W. Hill, Jr., 418 Pioneer Building, Chattanooga, 

Tennessee, 37402, and Honorable J.B. Stoner, Savannah, Tennessee, 

38372, Attorneys for Plaintiff. ~~--A~ 

This is the ) day of-~ ..... ~-~------' 1969. 

A THUR J. HANES, J 
ATTORNEY FOR DEFEN NT, ARTHUR 
617 Frank Nelson Building 
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE DIVISION 

Fl L.E D 
JUN 3 ~ 1969 

BRANQON. ttWIS, C.:terK 
.. \ . I • • ·. ,. ; I D (1, 

eY.-·~v4.- ,,.----1,, ~ .... -.,,,l,/.,<'_ -•-~!,__. 

JAMES EARL RAY 

:5':Jrf (J 
vs. Civil No. ~g· 

PERCY FOREMAN, 
WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, 
and ARTHUR J. HANES 

MOTION TO DISMISS "AMENDED PETITION" ON 
BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANTS PERCY FOREMAN AND 

WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE 

The defendants move the C~ourt as follows: 

(1) To dismiss the amended petition because it fails to state 

a claim against these defendants upon which relief can be granted. 

(2) To dismiss the amended petition and this action on the 

ground that it is filed in the wrong district, because the plaintiff is not 

a resident of the Middle District of Tennessee and the Middle District of 

Tennessee is not the judicial district in which. the claim arose. 

(3) To dismiss the action on the ground that the amended petition 

shows that the plaintiff's legal residence or domicile is in Illinois; the de­

fendant Percy Foreman is a resident of Texas; the defendant William Bradford 

Huie is a resident of Alabama; and the defendant Arthur J. Hanes is a resident 

of Alabama. Therefore, it appears that neither the plaintiff nor the defendants 
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reside in the Middle District of Tennessee nor that the Middle District 

of Tennessee is the judicial district in which the claim arose, as re-

quired by 28 U .S .C. 1391. 

I 

HOOKER, KEEBLE, DODSON & HARRIS 

Attorneys for defendants Percy Foreman ~-,_ 
and Willi~m Bradford Huie I 
900 Nashville Bank & Trust Building 
Nashville, Tennessee 37201 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, John J. Hooker, hereby certify that the foregoing motion has 

been served on the attorneys for the plaintiff by mailing copies thereof, by 

first class mail, to the Honorable Robert W. Hill, Jr., 418 Pioneer Building, 

Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402, and the Honorable J. B. Stoner, Savannah, 

Georgia; and to the Honorable Arthur J. Hanes, Jr., attorney for the defendant, 

Arthur J. Hanes, 617 Frank Nelson Building, Birmingham, Alabama 35203, this 

- --day of June, 1969. ---
/ 

/, 

John J. Hooker 
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AIRTBL AM 

TO: DIUCfOB, 1'81 

IA.C, JIBIIPIIJa ,(~~1987 
', :,,~ \ ' 

IIUltKill 

itted '11erewi'tb tor t' let1 ~o:{tbeiiBur•, •• fJ.le ·•· 
are erox copies of a ::"Pl-a · 1" .Wblcll was · · ard · · 
before uclge AJlTBUB C. :rAQVIlf, , bU~;:8--16-6. •. Jmtge 

deliied 'tile "PiaJet · for &p~l . . .,J, · a• •. 'STO~ · .. ,Bl~BD J • . 
tll appea~d bi ore·.~ e'· ~QUIB tbis die •. , : Juilp FAQur, ~ 

'adv d A~:torneya 8T01'lll ·- BYA11 tbat, tbet had 80,.tLddltionl "da)'S·' 
in wlmh tq file a "Wara1ct, •, Bill 'of BxceptiODS', " . in :order to prc,t-=t 
tbe record and ·a1ye tlaea otbei"' avenues pf legal appeal, .•. ;: 

... t 

' "· TbiS matter will ~ ':f'oll~d and t.,. Bureau Will be kept . 
adviaed. 1• 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE I 
I 

vs I NO. 16 

JAMES EARL RAY, I FILE 
I J. 

Defendant I 
B 

PRAYER FOR APPEAL 

Comes now the defendant, James Earl Ray, by and 
I 

th r o u g h h i s a t to r n e y of re c o rd , R i ch a rd J . Ry a n , / h av i n g 

heretofore respectfully excepted to Your Honor'~ ruling 

upon his Motion for a New Trial, now moves/hts/ Honorab.le 

Court for permission and leave to file his Appeal from this 

Court to the Court of Criminal Appeal~ for the Western 

District of Tennessee. / 

I :J 

• ti- t"' 
( ,_,. p· 

LV\ 

1-~✓ -j· 

. ) 

I 

C. 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

DIVISION l'HREE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE I 
l 

vs I NO. 16645 
I I 

JAMES EARL RAY, Alias ERIC l 
STARVO GALT, Alias JOHN l 
WILLARD, Alias HARVEY LOWMEYER, 1 
Alias.HARVEY LOWMYER J· 

MEMORANDUM FINDING OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Indictment No. B-16645 charges the Defendant, James Earl 

Ray with the offense of Murder in the First Degree in the 

murder of Dr. Martin Luther King. On March 10, 1969, the 
. 

defendant, James Earl Ray, while represented by an Attorney 

of his own choosing, Mr. Percy Foreman, and by Court appointed 

Attorneys, Messrs. Hugh Stanton Sr. and Jr., came into 

Division III of this Court and before the Honorable W. Preston 

Batt~~, then Judge of this Court, entered a Plea of Guilty 
. 

to Murder in the First Degree as charged in this Indictment. 

A Jury was empanelled, sworn, evidence of witnesses presented, 

stipulations heard, and a plea of Guilty to Murder in the 

F~rst Degree was entered in the presence of this Jury. The 

Jury approved the Guilty Plea and accepted and approved the 
• agreed upon State's recommendation of Ninety-Nine (99) Years 

Confinement in the State Penitentiary, at Nashville, Tennessee. 

The Defendant, James Earl Ray was sentenced by Judge Battle, 

and, at that time, he waived any right to a Motion for a New 

Trial and Appeal as shown by the minutes of this Court for 

that <lay. Judge Battle signed these minutes which are niarkt::. 

exhibits two (2) an<l three (3) to today's hearing~ 

.On March 31, 1969, Judge Battle died. 

On April 1, 1969, two letters purporting to be from the 

defendant, James Earl Ray and dated March 13, 1969, and March 26, 

1969, respectively, were filed with the Clerk of this Court. 
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On April 7, 1969, a Petition entitled "Amended and Supplemental 

Motion for a New Trial" and incorporating therein by reference 

"letters asking for a new trial, especially that communication 

addressed to Judge W. Preston Battle, dated March 26, 1969," 

and "he hereby amends and supplements said letters to the 

effect that he moves this Honorable Court to set aside his 

Waiver, his Plea of Guilty, and his Conviction and grant him 

a New Trial pursuant to and in accordance wit~ Section 17-117 

of the Tennessee Code Annotated." Seven Exhibits were attached 

to this amended and supplemental motion, which exhibits were 

withdrawn this morning before the hearing. This motion was 
. 

further amended on May 19, 1969. , 

It is obvious from the wording·of the Petition, that the 

defendant and his privately employed attorneys, Mr. Richard J. 

Ryan, Mr. J.B. Stoner and Mr. Robert W. Hill, Jr., intended 

for this Petition to be a Motion for a New Trial. Such was 

their statement in open Court today. 

case. 

Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 17-117 reads as follows: 

"New Trial after death, or insanity.- Whenever a 
vacancy in the office of trial Judge shall exist by reason 
of the death of the incumbent thereof, or permanent 
insanity, evidenced by adjudication, after verdict but 
prior to the hearing of the Motion for a New Trial, a new 
trial shall be granted the losing party if motion therefor 
shall have been filed within the time provided by the rule 
of the Court and be undisposed~at the time of such death 
or adjudication." ot 

No rule of Court has been introduced into evidence in this 

On May 13, 1969, the District Attorney General for the 

Fifteenth Judicial Circuit for the State of Tennessee, filed a 

Motion to Strike the "Motion of the Defendant, James ~arl Ray, 
.. 

entitled 'Amended and Supplemental Motion for a New Trial' and 

any incorporates therein purporting to be a Motion for a New 

Trial." Five exhibits were attached. 
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The "Motion to Strike" as shown on its face and attached 

exhibits, as well as the accompanying "Memorandum of Authorities", 

is based on the theories: 

(1) that there is no Motion for a New Trial from a Guilty 
Plea; and 

(2) that the defendant waived any right he had to a Motion 
for a New Trial and an Appeal. 

The State filed on May 23, 1969, a Motion to Strike the "Amendment 

to Motion for a New Trial," based on the same grounds as cited . 

in the original Motion to Strike. 

Each party has filed a Memorandum of Authorities. The 

Motion to Strike has come on to be heard on this the 26th day 

of May, 1~69. The State is represented at this hearing by 

Executive Assistant Attorney General, Robert K. Dwyer, 

Administrative Assistant, Lloyd A. Rhodes, and Assistant 

Attorney General, Clyde Mason. The defendant is represented 

by Mr. Richard J. Ryan, Attorney-at-law of the Memphis Bar, 

Mr. J.B. Stoner, Attorney-at-law from Georgia, and Mr. Robert 

W. Hill, Jr., Attorney-at-law of the Chattanooga Bar. All are 

privately retained counsel of the defendantis own choosing. 

The statement has been made that I, as successor Judge, 

cannot hear this Motion or Petition of the Defendant, which 

purports to be a Motion 'for a New Trial, and not being able to 

hear a Motion for a New Trial in a case disposed of by another 

Judge, I cannot approve and sign a Bill of Exceptions in the 

case. 

The further contention of the defendant, James Earl Ray is, 

that without the approved and signed bill of exceptions, he is 

denied his constitutional right of Appellate Review, ~ithout 
... 

fault of his own. 
,. 

In answer to these questions, I find that: 
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(1) I do not, as a successor Judge, have the right to 

hear a Motion for a New Trial or approve and sign the Bill of 

Exceptions. Allison vs State, 189 Tenn 67; Darden vs Williams, 

100 Tenn 414; Dennis vs State, 137 Tenn 543; O'Quinn vs 

Baptist Memorial Hospital, 182 Tenn 558; and McLain, vs State, 

186 Tenn 401. 

{2) The defendant had a constitutional and statutory 

right to have his case reviewed in the Appellate Courts and 

relief would be awarded if he was deprived of such right 

without fault of his own. Dennis vs State, supra; State ex 

rel Terry vs Yarnell, 156 Tenn 327; Tenn Central Railway Co. 

vs Tedder, 170 Tenn 639. 
' ! 

I emphasize the phrase "Without fault of his own." 

Since I, as successor Judge, cannot hear a Motion for a 

New Trial in this case, do I then have the power to hear and 

rule on a Motion to Strike a Petition that purports to be, and 

the defendant insists is, a Motion for a New Trial? 

The defendant says that I do not. 

I am of the opinion that I do have that power just as I 

would have the power to hear a Petition for Writ of Habeas 

Corpus or a Petition filed under the Post Conviction Act in 
• 

this case; provided the defendant did not have a right to file 

a Motion _for a New Trial, or, if the defendant's Motion for a 

New Trial had already been disposed of by Judge Battle by 

Defendantvs Waiver of such right. 

"It is well established in this State, that a 
Motion for a New Trial is nothing but a pleading, 
and cannot be looked to as establishing facts that 
it alleges." Monts vs State, 214 Tenn 171. 

11A Plea may be stricken on motion on the gro·und 
that the pleading is not authorized by the procedure 
of the forum, or that the issue to be raised has 
already been determined conclusively of record." 
Wharton's Criminal Procedure, Sec. 1907, Page 775, 
Vol. IV. 
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This is a unique case because, to test TCA Sec. 17-117, 

it appears that, the defendant would have to file what he 

would allege to be a Motion for a New Trial. If this Court 

did not act upon such a Motion, possibly a Writ of Mandamus 

could issue, or a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, or a 

Petition under the Post Conviction Act could be filed and 

heard, citing this statute. I feel, however, that the proper 

procedure is for me to act upon the Motion to Strike the 

Petition that purports to be a Motion for a New Trial, and 

if the Motion to Strike is granted, then a Petition for a 

'Writ of Habeas Corpus or a Petition under the Post Conviction 

Act could .be filed. The Motions and Petitionsffiled so far 

by the Defendant, do not contain the necessary elements 

required by statute, to allow the Court to act upon them as ~ 

either a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus or a Petition 

under the Post Conviction Act; especially since the defendant 

has made it clear that they are to be treated as a Motion for 

a New Trial. 

,. 

Two main questions present themselves to be decided today. 

The first question is: whether the defendant, Ray, had a 

right to a Motion for a New Trial in a case disposed of on 

' 

a Guilty Plea based uport an agreed upon settlement and submission. 

I have been unable to find that this precise question has been 

decided before in Tennessee~ "~ 

The second question is two-fold: (1) Can a defendant 

expressly waive his right to a Motion for a New Trial in 

Tennessee; (2) if he can, did the defendant, Ray, effectively 

waive that right in this case? 
,. 

If the defendant, Ray, did not have a right to a Motion 

for a New Trial, in his case, because it was disposed of on an 

effective guilty plea based upon an agreed upon3settlement and 

submission, or, if he could expressly waive his right to a Motion 

for a New Trial, and, in fact, did effectively waive that right, 

then, in either event, TCA 17-117 could not apply since the 

Motion for a New Trial had already been disposed of. Consequently, 

the Statc!s Motion to strike would have to be granted. 
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I will now discuss the first question, and dispose of it. 

Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-3401, gives either 

party to a criminal proceeding, except the State upon a 

judgment of Acquittal, the right to pray an appeal in the 

Nature of a Writ of Error as in civil cases. 

On Page 901 of Caruther's History of a Lawsuit (Eighth 

Edition) under the section heading of "Motions for New Trial 

and in Arrest of Judgment" is found the following statement: 

"If the Defendant is acquitted, the State 
cannot obtain a New Trial. But if he is convicted, 
he is mtitled to a New Trial·upon all the grounds 
heretofore stated as sufficient in a civil suit. A 
Motion for a New Trial is not a prosecution by the 
State, but a proceeding in error brought by the 
accused to reverse a judgment rendered against him 
by the Trial Court." 

The purposes of a Motion for a New Trial are stated in 

Adams vs Patterson, 201 Tenn 655, as follows: 

"Motions for New Trial serve two purposes to-wit: 

(a) to suspend the judgment so that the trial 
judge may have time to correct his errors by the 
grant of a new trial; and 

(b) to set out the error as a ground and as 
prerequisite to an Appellate review where such 
error depends upon a bill of exceptions. Memphis 
Street Railway Co vs Johnson, 114 Tenn 632, 88 
s.w. 169." 

In Tennessee, there are various proceedings for the correction 

of errors. They are enumerated in Tennessee Code Annotated, 
~ 

Section 27-101. 

TCA 27-101. "Methods cf. correcting error. - Errors 
not embraced by the provisions of this Code, in regard 
to amendments, may be corrected in one or more of the 
following modes: (1) By Writ of Error Coram Nobis; 
(2) By Re-hearing, Review, or New Trial; (3) By 
Certiorari; (4) By Appeal; (5) By Appeal in the 
Nature of a Writ of Error; ( 6) By Writ of Error.'~-

The next Section of the Code provides that certain actions 

release errors. 

TCA 27-102. "Release of Error by Confession or 
Injunction. - A Judgment by confession, or the suing 
out of an injunction against a defendant at law, is 
a release of errors." 
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It has been held that a judgment properly entered on a 

guilty plea is, in effect, a judgment by confession. 

, says: 

"A Judgment in a criminal case which has been 
properly entered on a plea of guilty is, in effect, 
a judgment by confession, and ordinarily cannot be 
reviewed by appeal or error proceedings." 4 Arn. 
Jur. (2d), Appeal and Error, paragraph 271. 

And, "In a criminal case a party cannot, as 
a general rule, have a judgment properly entered on 
a plea of guilty reviewed by appeal or error 
proceedings, since such judgment is in effect a 
judgment by confession." Wharton's Criminal 
Procedure, Volume S, Section 2247, page 498. 

Caruthers History of a Law Suit (Eighth Edition) Page 688, 

''A judgment by confession cannot be appealed 
from., either in a civil or criminal case." 

Our Supreme Court said in the case of Mclnturff vs State, 

207 Tenn 102: 

"Now, we think it is axiomatic that the defendant, 
having confessed judgment for the fine and costs, had 
no right of appeal, nor did the Court have the power 
to grant such an appeal, because no one can appeal 
either in a criminal or a civil case from a verdict 
on-a plea of guilty or a judgment based upon 
confession of liability." 

Since it appears that the Court in the Mclnturff case has 

recognized in Tennessee that a defendant in a Criminal case 

cannot appeal from a verdict on a plea of guilty, it must next 

be determined whether a•defendant in a criminal case has a 

right to a Motion for a New Trial from a verdict on a plea of 

guilty. 

In Bradford vs State~ 184 Tenn 694, the Court said: 

"An appeal from a conviction in the lower Court 
is analogous to a motion for a new trial in the 
lower court to set aside the verdict of the jury in 
that in both situations the prodeedings are 
commenced and prosecuted by the defendant in an 
effort to show cause why his conviction should n'Q.t 
be set aside and a new trial granted." 

In 24 Corpus Juris Secundum, Criminal Law, Section 1418, 

Page 3, is found the following paragraph: 
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"A new trial can be granted only after a trial, 
and hence a motion therefor is properly overruled 
where there has been no trial, as where the original 
proceedings consisted merely of an arraignment an<l 
a plea of guilty. A Motion for a New Trial right 
after a plea of guilty and trial by Court to determine 
question of mercy has been held properly overruled." 

' 
The Supreme Court of Tennessee in several cases has 

recognized that there is a difference between a trial and a 

plea cf gui 1 ty. 

"Defendant did not go to trial but chose 
instead to enter a plea of guilty" State ex rel, 
Hall vs Meadows, 389 S.W. (2d) 256; State ex rel 
Wood vs Johnson, 393 S.W. (2d) 135. 

"It must be remembered also that this man 
entered a plea of guilty to the charge and received 
a reduced sentence. There was nothing from which 
he could logically appeal." State ex rel Reed vs 

· Heer,. 403 S.W. (2d) 310. 

As cited above in Tennessee Code Annotated, 27-101, Motions 

for New Trial and Appeals are modes of correcting errors. 

Since a "Judgment properly entered on a plea of guilty" is, 
. 

in effect, a judgment by confession, and a judgment by confession 

is .a release of errors (Tennessee Code Annotated 27-102), the 

need for a Motion for a New Trial is not present. 

The question now arises as to what constitutes a judgment 

properly entered on a plea_of guilty. 

In discussing the principle that a judgment properly 

entered on a plea of guilty cannot be reviewed by appeal or 
• 

error proceedings, Whartonws Criminal Procedure, Section 2247, 

Volume 5, page 498 says: "--. 

""' "Before proceeding to make such a plea the 
foundation of a judgment, however, the Court should 
see that it is made by a person of competent intelligence, 
freely and voluntarily, and with a full understanding 
of its nature and effect, and of the facts on which 
it is founded." 

Judge Oliver, in State ex rel, Lawrence vs Henderson, 433 

s.w. (2d) 96 (1968), Certiorari denied by the Supreme Court ·of 

Tennessee on November 4, 1968, cited the law concerning the 

entering of a plea of guilty as follows: 
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"A guilty plea induced by promises or threats 
or other coercion is not voluntary and is a nullity, 
and a conviction based on such an involuntary plea 
of guilty is void. Machibroda vs U.S., 368 U.S. 
487, 82 Supreme Court 510, 7 Lawyer's Edition (2d) 
437;" (citing other cases). In State ex rel Barnes 
vs Henderson, 220 Tenn, 719, 423 S.W. (2d) 497, our 
Supreme Court recognized this universal rule: 

-- 'It is recognized in this State, as in all juris­
dictions, that a plea of guilty must be made 
voluntarily and with full understanding of its 
consequences.' And in Brooks vs State, 187 Tenn 
67, 213 S.W. (2d) 7, the Court said: 'Out of just 
consideration for persons accused of crime, Courts 
are careful that a plea of guilty shall not be 
accepted unless made voluntarily after proper advice 
with full understanding of the consequences.'" 

The United States Supreme Court, in McCarthy vs United 

States, supra said: 

"Consequently, if a defendant's guilty plea is 
not equally voluntary and knowing, it has been 
obtained in violation of due process and is therefore 
void. Moreover, because a guilty plea is an 
admission of all the elements of a formal criminal 
charge, it cannot be truly voluntary unless the 
defendant possesses an understanding of the law in 
relation to the facts." 

In order to determine whether or not a judgment was 

properly entered on a plea of guilty by Ray in this case, it 

will be necessary to apply the above rules of law to the facts 

presented at this hearing. This will be done later in this 

memorandum. 

Therefore, for the ~eason~ cited above in this opinion,, 

I find as a matter of law, that a defendant in a criminal case, 

cannot have a judgment properly entered on•a plea ~£~guilty 

reviewed by a Motion for a New Trial. 

II 

The next question to be decided is: Can a defendant 

expressly waive his right to a Motion for a·· New Trial ~!1 a 

Criminal Case in Tennessee? 

In deciding this question, it is necessary to discuss 

several principles concerning appeals and waivers. 
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In Tennessee·, a defendant 1n a Criminal case has a 

· -constitutional and statutory right to have his case reviewed 

in the Appellate Courts and relief would be awarded if he was 

_deprived of such right without fault of his own. Dennis vs 

__ State, _supra; State_·ex rel Terry vs Yarnell, supra; and 

I Tennessee Central Railway Co vs Tedder, supra. 

~ ·-=~ -since-a defendant does have this right, can he waive it? 
.. 

?:-:\ ~ ::. The· Supreme Court· of Tennessee has held that he can. 
f=_: 
(.""". 

i;,'.C 
In the case of the State of Tennessee ex rel Doyle vs 

t.: .. 
f'·. · · 'Henderson, '425 s.w. (2d) 593, (1968), on page 596, the Court 
r ~ 

L-· · -' held: f'..'" ·:·. 
I .... 
f -- ··· . "It seems to us whether or not a defendant, and 
f} particularly this Petitioner, has been deprived of 
• - his constitutional right to Appellate review depends 
~ - upon the facts and circumstances of his case. The 
r::_··:>: :_.·, . . -.... legal principles as announced in each of the cases 

· cited above merely furnish guidelines in the 
· application of this protected right. As said above 

no court that we can find has held that a defendant 
. ~- must aepeal his case or that a waiver will not be 

._-_;_:: recogn1 zed. 11 

t: . . :•.~-: ·.·t.~:.:.. .. ~-,~·~; 
t·', ·· And later on the same page, the Court says: 
t ··- ·. 
~- : 

f 
r 
(' 

I 

"We think, after careful consideration, that 
under a factual situation as here presented, this 
amounts to an oral waiver of n cal and none of 
t 1c const1tut1ona rig 1ts o · t us etitioner has 
been violated by not granting him a New Trial from 
which he could perfect an.appeal." 

• Further evidence that he may waive this right is shown in 

the case of State vs Simmons, 199 Tenn 479 (1956), in which 
... - ~ f· · -~hie£ Justice Neil in his concurring opinion, quotes from r . 
f . .. . · .· perhaps· the leading case on the subject of waivers in Tennessee, 
~. . .. 

k. State ex rel Lea vs Brown, 166 Tennessee 669, 692, 693, 
';i .·-.. 
f . ,, .. 
~: Certiorari denied 54 Supreme Court Reporter, 717, 292 U.S. 
f,.. 
r·_ 

t ·_ Supreme Court Reports 638, 78 Lawyers Edition 149las £allows: 
,· ... 

On Page 491- "A party may waive any provision 
of a contract, statute, or constitution intended for 
his benefit." On Page 492. So, it was said in a 
leading case, In Re: Cooper, 93 N. Y. (507), 512, 
'It is vcr well settled that a art ma waive a 
statu!or* an ,even a const1tut1ona rov1s1on e 
for his cnef1t and that 1av1ng once one so 
cannot afterwar~s ask for its protection,' 

' . .J.'. 4 

\. 
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This quoted principle is set out in Wallace vs State, 193 

Tenn, on page 186, and in State ex rel Barnes vs Henderson, 

423 S.W. (2d) 497 (1968). 

In State ex rel Barnes vs Henderson, supra; the Court said: 

"As a general rule, subject to· certain exceptions, 
any constitutional or statutory right may be waived 
if such waiver is not against public policy."; AND 
"Where a constitutional right accorded the accused is 
treated as waivable, it may be waived by express 
consent, by failure to assert it in apt time, or 
by conduct inconsistent with a purpose to insist 
upon it." 

It appears then that not only can the r!ght of appeal be 

waived but any other statutory or constitutional provision, 

made for ~is benefit, may likewise be waived, and that once 

·this right or provision has been waived the defendant cannot 

afterward ask for its protection. This being true, it must. 

then follow that a Motion for a New Trial can likewise be wpived. 

Further proof that the right to a Motion for a New Trial 

can be waived is shown by the following quotations and authorities: 

In Hall vs State, 110 Tenn 365, the Court said: 

"In his work on General Practice, Judge Elliott 
(Volume 2, Section 995) says: 1 The right to mov·e 
for a New Trial may b~ waived by agreement in advance 
or by inconsistent acts, or by neglecting to take the 
proper steps. Thus it has been held moving in 
arrest of Judgment before moving for a new trial is 
a waiver of the la it er m_otion. ' ; AND 

"The practice in this State is well settled 
that a Motion in Arrest of Judgment made before a 
Motion for a New Trial waives the latter motion." 
This last statement is quoted and cited in Palmer 
vs State, 121 Tenn. page 489. Almost the 
identical quote is found in Green vs State, 147 
Tenn 299. 

In Bradford vs State, supra, where the defendant was not 

present when his Motion for a New Trial came on to be heard, . 
the Tennessee S~preme Court. held: 

nwe are accordingly, of the opinion that the 
defendant by his own act has waived the right to 
have his Motion for a New Trial considered and 
determined. His conduct was in legal effect an 
abandonment of the prosecution of his motion. We 
think, therefore, that the Court did not commit 
el·ror in ordering the dismissal of that motion. 
It's judgment so ordering is affirmed." 
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The Supreme Court of Missouri in the case of State vs 

Pence, 428 s.w. (2d) 503 (1968), said: 

"Appellant cites no case in which it has been 
held that the waiver of the right to file a Motion 
for a New Trial is, as a matter of law, involuntary 
when the defendant is not specifically advised of 
the rights which he will be afforded on appeal. 
Maness vs Swenson, 8th Circuit, 385, Fed. 2d 943, 
does hold that the right to appeal must be knowingly 
and intelligently waived. However, the Court there 
considered the issue as a factual one to be determined 
in the light of all of the circumstances." 

Since a defendant may waive his right to a Motion for a 

New Trial and to an Appeal, the next question is: What 

constitutes a Waiver? 

The m"ost:_ cited case appears to be Johnson vs Zerbst, 304 

U.S. 464, 58 Supreme Court 1019. It says: 

"It has been pointed out that 'Courts indulge 
every reasonable presumption against waiver' of 
fundamental constitutional rights and that we 'do 
not presume acquiesence in the loss of fundamental 
rights'. A waiver is ordinarilf an intentional 
relinquishment or abandonment o a known right or 
Erivilege. The determination of whether there has 

een an intelligent waiver of right to counsel 
must depend, in each case, upon the particular 
facts and circumstances surrounding that case, 
including the background, experience, and conduct 
of the accused." 

Part of this last quoted statement is cited in McCarthy 

vs U.S., 89 Supreme Court 1166 (1969). 

A further discussion of waiver is .found .in State ex rel 

Lea vs Brown, supra: 

On Page 691- "Waiver is concisely defined as 
'the voluntary relinquishment of a known right', 
27 Ruling Case Law 904. Waiver~ a doctrine of very 
broad and general application. It concedes a right, 
bu! assumes a voluntary and understanding relin­
quishment of it •.. 'It is a voluntary act, and implies 
an election to dispense with something of value, or 
to forego some advantage which he might at his option 
have demanded and insisted on. 111 • • 

III 

With the above rules in mind for a "judgment properly 

entered on a plea of guilty" and the elements necessary for 

a proper "waiver", it is now necessary to discuss tho facts 

presented at this hearing and to apply those rules to the facts; 
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Most of the evidence presented was by the in1roduction of 

certain parts of the Court's minute entries, by Mr. J. A. 

Blackwell, Clerk of the Criminal Court of Shelby County. The 

defendant declined to offer any evidence, In considering 

these minute entries the Court applied the following principles 

of law: . 

"It is well settled in Tennessee that a trial 
Court speaks only through its ~inutes. McClain vs 
State, supra; Jackson vs Handell, 327 S.W. · (2d) 55; 
Howard vs State, 217 Tenn 556. 

· In the Howard case, the Court said: 

"The rule in this State for generations has 
been, and is, that 'minutes' are indigenous to 
Courts of record; and when they are signed by a 
Judge, they become the highest evidence of what 
has been done in the Court. So far as they are 
records of judicial proceedings, they import 
absolute verity, and are conclusive unless attacked 
for fraud. The rule has been stated otherwise that 
a 'Court of Record' is a Court where acts and 
judicial proceedings are enrolled in parchment for 
perpetual memorial and testimony. These rolls are 
called the 'record' of the Court and are of such 
high and transcendent authority that their truth 
is not to be questioned." 

Introduced into evidence at this hearing by Mr. Blackwell, 

were the following exhibits: 

Exhibit #1
9 

is a minute entry of November 12, 1968, signed 

oy Judge Battle, allowing Attorneys,. Hanes Sr. and Jr., to . . withdraw from the casq and allowing Attorney Percy Foreman to 

substitute as counsel in this case; and further resetting the 

case to March 3, 1969, upon application of the defendant. 

Exhibit 12, is the Petition for Waiver of Trial and 

acceptance of Plea of Guilty, signed by James Earl Ray and by 

his Attorneys. 

Exhibit #3, is the minute entry made -0n March 10~ 1969, 

and signed by Judge Battle~ which was an order authorizing 

waiver of trial and acceptance of a guilty plea~ 

Exhibit #4, is a part of the transcript of Judge Battle's 

questioning of the defendant, Ray. 

Exhibit HS, is the Minute entry on March 10, 1969, which 

was the actual judgment and sentencing by Judge Battle. 
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The Order authorizing the 'Waiver of Trial and Acc~ptance 

of Plea of Guilty,' and made Exhibit #3 in this case, shows 

that Judge Battle heard statements made in open Court by the 

defendant, his Attorneys of record, the District Attorney 

General, the Assistant Attorney General; and that he questioned 

the defendant (as shown by Exhibit 14) and his Counsel in open 

Court. This Minute entry is on the Court's Minutes for March 10, 

1969, and was signed by Judge Battle. It further shows, that 

the Petition of the defendant, James Earl Ray, for Waiver of 

Trial by Jury and Request for Acceptance of a Plea of Guilty, 

which was made Exhibit #2 at this hearing, was attached and 

incorporated by reference in this Order. This Petition was 

signed by the defendant, Ray and witnessed and signed by his 

privately retained Attorney, Percy Foreman and his Court 

appointed Attorneys, Hugh Stanton, Sr. and Jr. 

Judge Battle, using the evidence set out above» in this. 

Court's opinion, had ample evidence to find as he did in 

Exhibit #3, to-wit: 

"It appearing to the Court after careful 
consideration, that the defendant herein has been 
fully advised and understands his right to a trial 
by jury on the merits of the Indictment against him, 
and that the defendant herein does not elect to 
have a jury determine his guilt or innocence under 
a plea of Not Guilty; and has waived the formal 
reading of the Indictment; AND it further appearing 
to the Court that the defendant intelligently and 
understandingly waives his right to a trial and of 
his free will and choice and without any threats or 
pressure of any kind or promises other than the 
recommendation of the State as to punishment; and 
does desire to enter a Plea of Guilty and accept 
the recommendation of the State as to punishment, 
waives his right to a Motion for a New Trial and/or 
an Appeal. 

It is therefore Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed 
that the Petition filed herein be and·the same is 
hereby granted. u ... 

At the time of the guilty plea, Judge Battle fully questioned 

the defendant as to his understanding of the charges and 

proceedings against him, the sentence being recommended, and 

whether or not the defendant had been induced to plead guilty 

by any promise other than the agreed sentence. The defendants' 

answers left no doubt that he fully understood the circumstances 

surrounding his guilty plea. 
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It is obvious that Judge Battle's finding compiies with 

the law for acceptance of a Guilty Plea as stated above in 

the discussion of a properly entered guilty plea in State ex 

rel Lawrence vs Henderson, supra; McCarthy vs United States, 

--supra; and Wharton's Criminal Procedure, Section 2247, 

Volume 5, page 498, supra. 

- It is.also obiious that Judge Battle's finding that the 

defendant intelligently and understandingly waived his right 

to a Motion for a New Trial and an Appeal, complies with the 

law of Waivers as set out above in State vs Pence, supra; 

Johnson !s Zerbst, supra; State ex fel Lea vs Brown, supra; 

and McCarthy vs United States, supra. 

It is therefore the opinion of· this Court, based upon the 

evidence presented at this hearing, that the Guilty Plea entered 

by the defendant, James Earl Ray, before Judge Battle, was 

properly entered. This Court finds as a matter of fact that it 

was knowingly, intelligently, _and voluntarily entered after 

proper advice without any threats or pressure of any kincl or 

promises, other than that recommendation of the State as to 

punishment; and, that the defendant, Ray, had a full understanding 

of its consequences, and of the law in relation to the facts •. 

This Court finds that such Guilty Plea precluded the 
filing 

defendant from limdi.~ a Motion for a New Trial in this case. 

Further, this Court finds that the d~fendant, James Earl 

Ray, knowingly, intelligently and voluntarily expressly waived 

any right he may have had to a Motion for a New Trial and/or 

Appeal. 

Either one of these two decisions shoiing that t~~ defendant 

could not file and have a Motion for a New Trial heard renders 

Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 17-117 inapplicable in this 

case. His Motion for a New Trial rad already been disposed of 

by Judge Battle before his death when he allowed ihe defendant 

to waive his right to a Motion for a New Trial. 
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Consequently, this Court after a full evidentiary hearing 

on this matter, finds that the State's Motions to Strike are 

well taken and should be granted and that the defendant's 

Motions, as amended, regardless of what he calls the Motions, 

--~should be stricken and dismissed without further hearing. 

These motions cannot be treated as a Motion for a New 

Trial, because the-defendant had already waived his right to 

a Motion for a New Trial as determined by Judge Battle in his 

minute entry for March_ 10, 1969, which has been marked Exhibit 

1
13 to the present hearing. Neither can they be treated as a 

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus or under the Post Conviction 

Act because the e!ements necessary for the latter two Petitions 

are not present. 

It is therefore Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed that the 

State of Tennessee's Motions to strike are granted and that 

the defendant's Motions as amended are stricken and dismissed. 

It is further ordered, adjudged and decreed that the 

Writ of Habeas Corpus issued to return this defendant for 

hearing, is hereby quas~ed, vacated and held for naught; and 

the defendant, James Earl Ray, is hereby ordered to be returned 

to the State Penitentiary at Nashville, Tennessee, under the . 

authority of the original judgment and orders of this Court, 

to all of which the defendant, James Earl Ray, has noted his 
. ',. 

exception. 

... 
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TO THE HONORABLE CRIMINAL COURT OF APPEALS WESTERN DIVISION 

OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, SITTING AT JACKSON, TENNESSEE, 

OR TO ANY OF THE JUDGES THEREOF: 

STAT,E OF TENNESSEE 

VS 

JAMES EARL RAY 

FROM THE CRIMINAL COURT 

OF 

SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

PETITION OF JAMES EARL RAY FOR 

WRIT OF CERTiORARI 

Your petitioner would respctfufly show to the 

Court that he is much aggrieved by te jud;:.eit of the 

Criminal Court Div ision II of Sheio Ccurty. Tennessee, 

o'inrable Art. C. Fau sl n , Juqe c g , said 

,j being re threo on th≥ 25t 1969 

d sustinng the State of Te -:-'-Li on to Strike 

tne petitioner' Motion for a New 

\JUR PETITiON STATES: 

* rEt e Thurt errEd in t. of y 26, 

1969, n ::hc I n tro 10  o t y c'y ' r. 

3. A. ac& , C r k of t n Z rr e r 

County.. Te. S  d te intro CA, ucton of o:1r cvi 

derce by "I r, to shOw thtit te con in o 

e Earl iay , ?ettionr, was freely and VCUIVS 

qiven at a prior nearing. 
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2. That the Court erred In not sustaining the 

objections to testimony of Mr. Blackwell and the intro-

duction of documents in this cause on May 26, 1969. 

3. That the Court erred in not holding that the 

letters and amendments as presented by petitioner-

defen-dant do not constitute a Motion for a New Trial 

S. That the Court erred in holding that the 

Petitioner, James Earl Ray, waived his right to a Motion 

for a New Trial and an appeal. 

5. That the Court erred in holding that a guilty 

plea precludes the petitioner from filing for a Motion 

for a New Trial. 

6. That the Court erred in holding that the peti-

tioner-defendant, James Earl Ray, knowingly, Intelligently, 

and voluntarily expressly waived any right he might have to 

a Motion for a New Trial and/or Appeal. 

7. That on June 16, 1969, the Court rifled errone-

ously in denying petitIonerdefefldafltts prayer for leave 

or permiss ion to file an appeal holding ( a) that your 

defendant had waivea his right of appeal, ( b) thdt the 

sustaining of the State of Tennessee's Motjr to Strike 

Your defendant's otlor, for a New Trial was r !nroc 

utory Order, and tnac, therefore there was nc aea frcr 

the same. 

To all of the above c : tons of eni-cr t petcnr_ 

defendant h heretofore resc rved his eXCOtIO;. 

a. That he Court errea r not rantir ic' * 

dent ; ot'  to a ec ance 

i th Code Sec ticn 17-117 of the Te,inctsseeCo • ot ac c 

Petitioner would state that notice was served th 

Attorney GCne'rdi of Shelby County, Tennessee , more : n 

five ( 5) days before the filing of the Petitor1 for 

-2-
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Certiorari; and that the Petition would be presented 

to the Criminal Court of Appeals Western Division of 

Jackson, Tennessee, or one of the Judges theof on 

June 25, •I969; and that a copy of the Petition was 

presented to the Attorney General of Shelby County, 

Tennessee, as well as a copy of the Brief filed herein; 

a copy of the Notice and receipt thereof is attached 

hereto. 

PREMISES CONSIDERED, PETITIONER PRAYS: 

1. That a Writ of Certiorari issue by this 

Honorable Court to the Criminal Court Division II of 

Shelby County, Tennessee, directing that Court and 

the Clerk thereof to certify and transmit to this 

Court the entire record and proceding in this cause 

including the opinion and judgment of the Trial Judges, 

consisting of the late Honorable Judge Preston W.Battle 

and the Honorable Judge Arthur C. Faquin, Judge of 

Division II of the Criminal Court of Shelby County, 

Tennessee. 

2. That tne J udgment of the Crimi Court 

Division II In sustaining the State of Tennessee's 

Motion to Szrike the otion for a ' w Trial oe re 

viewadl and error complained cr crrected; that you-

petitioner be granted a new trial and this cause ra 

manded to the Courts or She .y County, Tennessea , TOT 

a new trial and for further nandling. 

-3-
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3. That petitioner have all such other, further, 

and different relief to which he is entitled, and he 

prays for general relief. 

THIS IS THE FIRST APPLICATION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 

IN THIS CAUSE. 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF SHELBY 

RICHARD J. RYAN, who being first duly sworn, 

states that he is one of the attorneys for t petiter 

James Earl Ray; that he is familiar with the facts set 

forth in the foregoing Petion for Certiorari and 

that the statements contained herein are true, e>Ce'it 

those made as upon format -ion and belief, arc 

e believes to be true 

Subscribed and : rr 

/4 

e -," o rL me this the 

1'ly commission expires: 

• A 
/ LI 

/ 

ThTAI PUBLIC 

7 
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

vs 

JAMES EARL RAY, 

Defendant 

NO. 16645 

FILED~d11k __ 
J . I''iV"iTL -,---C1J11· ·K 

B 

PRAYER FOR APPEAL 

Comes now the defendant, James Earl Ray, by and 

through his attorney of record, Richard J. Ryan, having 

heretofore respectfully excepted to Your Honor's ruling . 
upon his Motion for a New Trial, now moves this Honorable 

Court for permission and leave to file his Appeal from this 

Court to the Court of Criminal Appeals for the Western 

District of Tennessee. 

\ l4 C · v ~ {i.;_,-<..-

1 CHARD J AN, 
ATTORNEY f R DEFENDANT 

~~ 
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6/23/69 

AIRTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Enclosed for the Bureau are 2 copies each of the 
following three documents: 

1. Prayer for Appeal filed by the subject's 
attorney, RICHARD J. RYAN, in the Shelby 
County, Tenn., Criminal Court, asking the 
Court's permission to file an appeal in 
the Court of Criminal Appeals for the 
Western District of Tennessee. 

2. Petition of JAMES EARL RAY for Writ of 
Certiorari (first application). 

3. Memorandum Finding of Facts  and Conclusions 
of Law, prepared by Judge ARTHUR C. FACQUIN, JR., 
6/6/69, explaining his denial of the subject 
RAY's notion for a new trial. 

Airtel  

Telety 

A. M. 
Ji.11:jap 

A.M.S.Dc4) 

Bureau (Enca. 6) 
Memphis 

Spec. Del.  Del. 

Reg. Mail  

Registered  

SEARCI;D 

/. 
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ROB CRT W, HILL.JR. 

""'!8 PIONC[R BUIL.01NO 

CMATTAN00GA, 

TENNCSSCC 37402 

TEL. 615,ZtJ7-0911 

\\ • • 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT.OF TENNESSEE. 

• • MEMPHIS DIVlS!ON 
' .. t 

• • 
JAMES EARL RAY, 

vs. 

Resident of Te~nes~eei Legal' 
resident of or domicile in 
Illinois, 

Petitioner 

PERCY FOREMAN," Resident of Texas, 
WILLIAM BRADFORD ,HUIE, resi­
dent of Alabama,· and ARTHUR • 
J. HANES, resident of Alaba~a· 

. ' .. 
Defendants 

PETITION 

§ 

§ NO. 

§ 

§ 

§ 

·§ 

§ 

§ 

--------

Your petitioner would respectfullyf ~·ow t;he Court: 

That this cause is subject to federal jurisdiction, 

that there is a·diversity of citizenship (see caption) and that 

I 
! 
I 

I 

I 
I 

i 
I 

I 
I 
I 

j 
I 
i 

I 
I 

. I 
1n1 
. I 

I 
I 

I 
the subject matter of this suit is in excess of $10,000; ana also 

that the defenda'nts entered into a conspiracy t~ viol'~te your pe- /. 
, • I 

titioner's civi•l rights and that subsequent to the overt acts stated 
I 

below, that they did in fact by fraudulent use of the Court procesb 

and other matters stated below violate his civil rights; said 

violati~n in direct contravention of the rights as protected by 

42 U.S.C. 1985. Defendants acted in such a manner as to make a 

farce and mockery of jusi:ice and completely denied the petitioner 

of his constitutional right to effective counsel. 

That he is preGently in the Tennessee State Peniten-

tiary at Nashville serving time under a sentence of 99 years im­

posed by the Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, the 

-Honorable Judge Pr.es ton Battle (now dec~·ased) then ·presiding. 

That.h~ was imposed upon ·by the respondents in the 
. -t, . ' . . : 

i 
I 

✓I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

following manner:;:,,: Petitioner first consulted with Art,.'1ur 
. ' -·,·:-~ '; . 

J. Hanes, 
i 

an attorney at 'law in the State of Alabama, _and that they 
I 

reached! 

' a tentative agreement for the said Hanes to defend him on a charge 
I 

of murder. The petitioner charges :that he was before and at all 
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times since in jail without bail and under every restrictive se-. I 
curity. Petitioner ~ould show that, af_-ter _the original meeting wiili 

Hanes that he and H~~es started a line of d
0

iscussion. relative to j 
• • 

Hanes' fee and expenses. 
• \ • I 

That Hanes revealed to the petitioner that he had been I 
! 

approached by the respondent, Huie, and ·that Huie would be willing 

to pay large sums of money for the exclusive rights to the story 

of your petitioner's life, including any and all facts st.""!.rrounding"l 

the petitioner•\,, alleged involvement i_n tl:,-e. slaying of Martin Luth~r 
! 

King (whom petitioner at that time ~tood ch,arged with murdering) . 
.. 

After being assured by Mr. Hanes that his rights pending the homi- i 
! 

cide case would not be prejudiced or imperiled, the petitioner 

entered into a contract with respondent Hanes ap.d ~ith respondent 
•.,, •I .. 

Huie (a copy of which, together with other material contracts and 

correspondence,· is attached to the original petition. 

Your p7titioner now realizes and so charges that the 

original and all .subsequ·ent contracts were not in any ./;(ay for tlleth j 

petitioner's benef i't ;; nor were they ever so intended to be. On J 
I 

contrary, it is charged·that respondent Hanes entered into collu-

sion with respondent Huie, each having the specific intent to 

exploit your petitioner's plight to their own monetary benefit. 
I 

Your petitioner was under extreme emotional and mental stress, 

whereby he was made more ~usceptible to the urgings of the attorne 

who was allegedly acting in his behalf. Respondent Hanes realized 

that your petitioner was a stranger to the tangles of the law, and . 
therefore proceeded to "take him" in." 

Your petitioner would show that he 

wholly upon the advice of Mr. Hanes until such 

at all times depended 
I 

• 
• I 

time as Percy Fore-I 

man, the lawyer f:r:om the Texas Bar, entered into the case. At 
I 

this point in ti~e,.the petitio~er released Mr. Hanes and dependedj 
••. i•· 
•,I .:rt ' 

fully upon the ad~ice ol said Percy Foreman. 

Your petitioner would show that he initially entered 

.into a contract with Mr. Hanes, but that through an amendatory a­

greement_ induced by Mr. Percy Foreman, he signed a contract by 
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